consideration of $200.0 million, including redeemable preferred stock issued with an estimated fair value of
$198.0 million. Previously, the Company recognized a $420.0 million charge in connection with the restructuring.
The $420.0 million represented the face amount of the redeemable preferred shares issued by Genesis in
connection with the restructuring. The restatement resulted in a decrease in the Company’s reported net income
in 2001 of $0.5 million and an reduction in the reported net loss in 2000 of $0.5 million. No adjustments were
required to restate the balance sheet as of September 30, 2001 or for any financial statements for any periods
subsequent to that date due to the adoption of fresh-start reporting as of September 30, 2001. The following
summarizes the impact of the restatement (in thousands):

Restatement of 2001 and 2000 Consolidated Financial
Statements

2001

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statements of operations:
   Net revenues $ 2,452,171 $ � $ 2,452,171
   Salaries, wages and benefits 1,045,446 � 1,045,446
   Cost of sales 642,836 � 642,836
   Other operating expenses 637,429 � 637,429
   Net loss on sale of eldercare centers 540 � 540
   Depreciation and amortization 104,394 (1,096) 103,298 (2)

   Lease Expense 35,011 (974) 34,037 (3)

   Interest expense 118,552 � 118,552
   Debt restructuring and reorganization costs 1,083,407 (18,602) 1,064,805 (5)

   Loss before equity in net loss of

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 10-K/A

134

   unconsolidated affiliates, minority interests
   and preferred stock dividend (1,215,444) 20,672 (1,194,772)
   Equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliates (10,213) � (10,213)
   Minority interests 23,456 (21,207) 2,249 (7)

   Preferred stock dividend 45,623 � 45,623

   Loss from continuing operations (1,247,824) (535) (1,248,359)
   Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (15,085) � (15,085)
   Extraordinary item, net of taxes 1,509,918 � 1,509,918

   Net income $ 247,009 $ (535) $ 246,474

   Per common share data - fully diluted:
   Net income $ 5.08 $ (0.01) $ 5.07

2000

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statements of operations:
   Net revenues $ 2,327,627 $ � $ 2,327,627
   Salaries, wages and benefits 1,035,332 � 1,035,332
   Cost of sales 574,007 � 574,007
   Other operating expenses 867,886 (59,293) 808,593 (1)

   Net loss on sale of eldercare centers 7,922 � 7,922
   Multicare joint venture restructuring charge 420,000 (420,000) � (1)

   Depreciation and amortization 114,346 (2,577) 111,769 (2)

   Lease Expense 37,852 (974) 36,878 (3)

   Interest expense 202,858 20,869 223,727 (4)

   Debt restructuring and reorganization costs 62,795 395,731 458,526 (5)

   Loss before income tax benefit, equity in net loss of
   unconsolidated affiliates, minority interests
   and preferred stock dividend (995,371) 66,244 (929,127)
   Income tax benefit (30,179) (80,879) (111,058) (6)

   Equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliates (2,407) � (2,407)
   Minority interests 132,444 (133,806) (1,362) (7)

   Preferred stock dividend 42,596 12,782 55,378 (8)

   Loss from continuing operations (877,751) 535 (877,216)
   Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 4,708 � 4,708
   Cumulative change in acccounting principle (10,412) � (10,412)

   Net loss $ (883,455) $ 535 $ (882,920)

   Per common share data - fully diluted:
   Net loss $ (18.77) $ 0.02 $ (18.75)
The adjustments to restate were as follows:

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 10-K/A

135

(1)   In fiscal 2000, the Company reversed its previously recognized $420 million Multicare joint
venture restructuring charge. Additionally, the Company reduced the level of goodwill impairment
charges by $59.3 million in fiscal 2000. As the Company’s restated financial statements reflect the
Multicare joint venture restructuring transaction as a step acquisition, there was less goodwill at
the time the impairment charges were recognized than previously reported.

(2)   As a result of having less goodwill than previously reported, the Company also reduced the level of